

# ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 2,115- 2019 මාර්තු මස 15 වැනි සිකුරාදා - 2019.03.15 No. 2,115- FRIDAY, MARCH 15, 2019

(Published by Authority)

### PART II — LEGAL

(Separate paging is given to each language of every Part in order that it may be filed separately)

	Page	1	PAGE
Laws	 _	Appointments of Fiscals' Marshals	 _
Supreme Court Notices	 _	Notices of Fiscal's Sales	 40
Court of Appeal Notices	 _	Notices in Testamentary Actions	 _
District and Magistrates' Courts Notices	 _	Council of Legal Education Notices	 _
Notices in Insolvency Cases	 _	List of Notaries	 _
		Miscellancous Notices	 41

- Note. (i) Coconut Development (Amendment) Bill was published as a supplement to the part II of the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka of February 15, 2019.
  - (ii) Judicature (Amendment) Bill was published as a supplement to the part II of the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka of February 15, 2019.

# IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICES FOR PUBLICATION IN THE WEEKLY "GAZETTE"

ATTENTION is drawn to the Notification appearing in the 1st week of every month, regarding the latest dates and times of acceptance of Notices for publication in the weekly *Gazettes*, at the end of every weekly *Gazette* of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

All notices to be published in the weekly *Gazettes* shall close at 12.00 noon of each Friday, two weeks before the date of publication. All Government Departments, corporations, Boards, etc. are hereby advised that Notifications fixing closing dates and times of applications in respect of Post-Vacancies, Examinations, Tender Notices and dates and times of Auction Sales, etc. should be prepared by giving adequate time both from the date of despatch of notices to Govt. Press and from the date of publication, thereby enabling those interested in the contents of such notices to actively and positively participate please note that inquiries and complaints made in respect of corrections pertaining to notification will not be entertained after **three months** from the date of publication.

All notices to be published in the weekly *Gazettes* should reach Government Press two weeks before the date of publication *i.e.* Notices for publication in the weekly *Gazette* of 05th April 2019 should reach Government Press on or before 12.00 noon on 22nd March, 2019.

#### Electronic Transactions Act, No. 19 of 2006 - Section 9

"Where any Act or Enactment provides that any proclamation, rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter shall be published in the Gazette, then such requirement shall be deemed to have been satisfied if such rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter is published in an electronic form of the Gazette."

GANGANI LIYANAGE, Government Printer.

Department of Govt. Printing,
Colombo 08,
1st January 2019.

This Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk



Case No.

Nature

: 16419/MB/2015

: Mortgage

#### **Notices of Fiscal's Sales**

#### AUCTION OF LANDS BY FISCAL

#### In the District Court of Polonnaruwa

.....Defendants.

20th February, 2019

Execution No.: 74/18

Notice is hereby given that on the writ of execution for the seizure and sale of property issued to the Fiscal, District Court, Polonnaruwa in the aforesaid case in the District Court of Polonnaruwa, the allotment of state land marked as Lot No. 41 depicted in F. C. P. P. 250 (Supplement 01) made by and under the safe custody of Survey General and situated at Pahala Ellewewa Village in the Grama Niladhari Division of Pahala Ellewewa No. 215 within the Pradeshiya Sabha Limits of Dimbulagala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dimbulagala in Egodapattu Division and Containing in extent of Naught Decimal Two One Naught Hectare (0.210 Hec.) seized by the said Fiscal and more fully described in the schedules below will be sold by public auction at the location of the property on 28.03.2019 at 10.00 a.m. to recover a sum of Rs. 896,516.79 recoverable from the Defendant together with the cost of the auction.

#### Access to the property:

Proceed straight forward 3.7Km. along the Road leading to Pahala Ellewewa from Peletiyawa Junction, turn left and proceed straight forward approximately 100 Meters to the house given in the address.

#### THE FIRST SCHEDULE ABOVE REFERRED TO

All that divided and defined allotment of land marked as Lot No. 41 depicted in F. C. P. P. 250 (Supplement 01) made by and under the safe custody of Survey General and situated at Pahala Ellewewa Village in the Grama Niladhari Division of Pahala Ellewewa No. 215 within the Pradeshiya Sabha Limits of Dimbulagala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dimbulagala in Egodapattu in the District of Polonnaruwa, North Western Province and bounded on the North by: Lot No. 34, East by: Lot No.40, South by: Lot No. 48, West by: Lot No. 42 containing in extent of Naught Decimal Two One Naught Hectare (0.210Hec.) together with house buildings trees plantations and everything else standing thereon. This property is registered under LDO/6/1/6/7 in the Land Registry, Polonnaruwa.

#### THE SECOND SCHEDULE ABOVE REFERRED TO

All that divided and defined allotment of land marked as Lot No. 01 depicted in Plan No. W 201/13 made by Mr. W. A. Premarathne Licensed Surveyor of the land situated at Pahala Ellewewa Village in the Grama Niladhari of Pahala Ellewewa

No. 215 within the Pradeshiya Sabha Limits of Dimbulagala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dimbulagala in Egoda Pattu in the District of Polonnaruwa North Western Province and bounded on the North by: Lots No. 34 depicted in F. C. P. P. P. 250, East by: Lots No. 40 depicted in F. C. P. P. 250, South by: Lots No. 48 depicted in F. C. P. P. 250 and West by: Lot No. 42, depicted in F. C. P. P. 250, containing in extent of Naught Decimal Two One Naught Hecatres (0.210 Hec.) together with house buildings trees plantations and everything else standing thereon. This property is registered under LDO/J/4/2, in the Land Registry, Polonnaruwa.

This land is a resurvey and sub division of the land indicated above.

Inquiries to ascertain title -

Manager, People's Bank - Aralaganwila,

Mrs. Nirmala C. Yatigammana, Attorney-at-law for the Plaintiff

Telephone: 027-2257191 Telephone: 027-2225162

Sgd/Registrar Seal : Registrar, Deputy Fiscal/Probate Officer, District/Magistrate Court, Polonnaruwa.

03-818

#### **Miscellaneous Notices**

### AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE AL FALAH FOUNDATION

I, Mujiburrahman do hereby give notice Under Standing Order No. 53 of the Standing Order of the Parliament of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka that I propose to introduce in Parliament a Bill entitled "An Act to incorporate the Al Falah Foundation"

The aim of the Bill is to incorporate the said Foundation which has the following objects:-

- 1. to provide education, grant scholarships assist pre school children:
- 2. to participate in social, cultural and economic development of the country:
- 3. To protect ethics and culture, create necessary resources and maintain:

etc

MUJIBURRAHMAN,
Member of Parliament.

### AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE RATHANATHISSA PEACE FOUNDATION (INCORPORATION)

I, Sisira Jayakody do hereby give notice under Standing Order No. 53 of the Standing Order of the Parliament of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka that I propose to introduce in Parliament a Bill entitled "An Act to incorporate the Rathanatissa Peace Foundation.

The aim of the Bill is to incorporate the said foundation which has the following General objects:-

- 1. To provide assistance to religious places:
- 2. To provide assistance to pirivena;
- 3. To organize leadership programmes:

etc.

SISIRA JAYAKODY,
Member of Parliament.

03-792

03-791

# IN THE HIGH COURT OF THE WESTERN PROVINCE (EXERCISING COMMERCIAL JURISDICTION) (HOLDEN IN COLOMBO)

In the matter of Kamal PVC Industries (Private) Limited,

No. 56, Kandawala Mawatha,

Ratmalana.

Case No : HC/Civil/03/19/CO

Nature : Winding up

*Value* : Rs.307,040,847.19

Procedure: Summary

and

In the matter of an application for Winding up by Court under

Part XII of the Companies Act, No. 7 of 2007.

LOLC Factors Limited, having registered office at No. 100/1, Sri Jayawardanapura Mawatha, Rajagiriya. Having principal

place of business at No. 504, Nawala Road, Rajagiriya.

.....Petitioner

Notice is hereby given that a Petition for the winding up of the above - named Company by the Commercial High Court of Colombo was on the 14th January 2019 presented to the said court by LOLC factors Limited, having its registered office at No. 100/1, Sri Jayawardanapura Mawatha, Rajagiriya and having its principal place of business at No. 504, Nawala Road, Rajagiriya and the said Petition is directed to be heard before court on 17th May 2019 and any creditor or contributory of the said Company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said Petition may appear at the time of bearing in person or by his counsel of proctor for that purpose; and a copy of the Petition will be furnished to any creditor or contributory of the said Company requiring the same by the undersigned on payment of the prescribed charge for the same.

Signed: Srimal Ponnamperuma,

No. 22, Shady Grove Avenue,

Colombo - 08.

*Note* .- Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said Petition must serve on or send by post to the above named Srimal Ponnamperuma notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name and address of the person, or if a firm the name and address of the firm, and must be signed by the person or firm or his or their proctor (if any) and must be served, or if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above named not later than 6 o' Clock in the afternoon of the 16th May 2019.

Srimal Ponnamperuma, No.22, Shady Grove Avenue, Colombo 08.

03-800

### NOTICE OF WINDINP UP IN THE PROVINCIAL HIGH COURT OF THE WESTERN PROVINCE HOLDEN IN COLOMBO (EXERCISING COMMERCIAL JURISDICTION)

IN the matter of Colorzone (Private) Limited of No. 545/3, Rathna Mawatha, Arawwala, Pannipitiya.

and

Case No: HC/Civil/99/2018/CO

Nature : Winding up

In the matter of an application to wind up Colorzone (Pravate) Limited by Court under Section 270) (a) and/or (e) and/or (f) of the Companies Act No. 7 of 2007.

Colorzone (Private) Limited of No. 545/3, Rathna Mawatha,

Arawwala, Pannipitiya.

.....Petitioner

Notice is hereby that a petition for the winding up of the above-named Company by the High Court of the Western Province (Holden in Colombo) in the exercise of its Civil Jurisdiction was, on 11th December 2018 presented to the said court by above name petitioner and the said petition is driected to be heard before the Court on the 25th April 2019, and any Creditor of Contributory of said Company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his Attorney-at-Law for that purpose and a copy of the petition will be furnished to any Creditor or Contributory of the said Company requiring the same by undersigned on payment of the prescribed charged for the same.

Signed: R. M. Chamali S. Ranathunga, Attorney-at-Law for the Petitioner, No.772/20, Wijesinghe Mawatha, Madinnagoda, Rajagiriya.

*Note*: Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on or send by post to the above named Attorney-at-law for the Petitioner, notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must the name and address of the person, or affirm the name and address of affirm, or his or their Attornye-at-Law (if any) and must be served, or if posted,. must be sent by post in sufficeient time to reach the above named no laer than six (6.00 p.m.) o' clock in the afternoon of the 24th April 2019.

03-1086